Total noninterest expense .....   $2,138   $1,917   $1,817
   ======   ======   ======

Efficiency ratio .....   59.10%   57.28%   57.37%

Earning Assets

Loans.  Loans are the largest  category of earning assets and typically  provide
higher yields than the other types of earning assets. Associated with the higher
loan  yields  are the  inherent  credit and  liquidity  risks  which  management
attempts to control  and  counterbalance.  Loans  averaged  $36,223,378  in 2000
compared  to  $31,713,429  in 1999,  an increase of  $4,509,949,  or 14.22%.  At
December 31,  2000,  total loans were  $39,804,725  compared to  $33,723,521  at
December 31, 1999.

   The  increase  in loans  during  2000 was  primarily  due to the steady
growth of Ridgeway Bancshares. The following table sets forth the composition of
the loan portfolio by category at the dates  indicated and  highlights  Ridgeway
Bancshares' general emphasis on consumer and mortgage lending.

   Composition of Loan Portfolio

   December 31,
   2000   1999
   ----   ----
 (Dollars in thousands)   Amount   Percent of Total   Amount   Percent of
   ------   ----------------   ------   ----------

Commercial and industrial .....   $ 5,045   12.67%   $ 4,716   13.98%
Real estate
  Construction .....   290   0.73   154   0.46
  Mortgage-residential .....   16,784   42.17   16,464   48.82
  Mortgage-nonresidential .....   8,949   22.48   3,925   11.64
Consumer .....   8,020   20.15   7,914   23.47

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANKSHARES INC /SC/ - Form 424B3

68

Other .....   717   1.80   550   1.63
   -------   ------   -------   ------
   Total loans .....   39,805   100.00%   33,723   100.00%
   ======   =======   ======
Allowance for loan losses .....   388   334
   -------   -------
  Net loans .....   $39,417   $33,389
   =======   =======

   Ridgeway Bancshares' loan portfolio is largely comprised of real estate
mortgage  loans.  At December  31,  2000,  real estate  mortgage  loans  totaled
$25,733,008  and  represented  64.65% of the total loan  portfolio,  compared to
$20,389,286, or 60.46%, at December 31, 1999.

   In the context of this  discussion,  a "real estate  mortgage  loan" is
defined as any loan, other than loans for construction purposes, secured by real
estate,  regardless  of the  purpose  of the  loan.  It is common  practice  for
financial  institutions in Ridgeway Bancshares' market area to obtain a security
interest in real estate  whenever  possible,  in addition to any other available
collateral. This collateral is taken to reinforce the likelihood of the ultimate
repayment  of the loan and tends to increase  the  magnitude  of the real estate
loan portfolio component.

   56